
 

 

 
 

 

 

Brent Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 
 

Tuesday 26 February 2013 at 6.30 pm 
Committee Room 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership:  
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
S Choudhary (Chair) Denselow Gladbaum 
Mrs Bacchus Oladapo Daly 
Crane Harrison Hector 
Mitchell Murray Hirani Hossain 
Brown CJ Patel   
Hashmi CJ Patel   
BM Patel HB Patel Baker 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members  
  
George Fraser GMBU 
Ashok Patel College of North West London 

 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
(020) 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend part of this 
meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 

 

     

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

     

3 Matters arising   

     

4 Deputations (if any)   

     

5 Presentation by Baillie Gifford  
 

 

 Representatives from Baillie Gifford will present on their Diversified 
Growth Fund to the Sub-Committee. 

 

     

6 Presentation by Dimensional  
 

 

 Representatives from Dimensional who manage emerging market 
equities will give a presentation to the Sub-Committee.   

 

     

7 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 31 
December 2012  

 

7 - 22 

 This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter 
ended 31 December 2012 and examines the actions taken within the 
economic and market background, and investment performance.  The 
report also comments on events in the quarter.  
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Deputy 
Director of Finance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1460 
mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk 

 

     



 

 

8 Statement of investment principles review  
 

23 - 34 

 This report provides an update on the review of Brent Pension Fund’s 
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) in compliance with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2009. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Deputy 
Director of Finance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1460 
mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk 

 

     

9 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given to the 
Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting, in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 

 

     

10 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The date of next meeting will be confirmed at the Council’s annual 
meeting in May. 

 

     

11 Exclusion of press and public  
 

 

 The following reports are not for publication as they contain exempt 
information as specified in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, namely: 
 
“3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular 

persons (including the authority holding that information).” 

 

     

12 Actuarial contract  
 

35 - 38 

 This report provides an update on the Fund’s actuarial position. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Deputy 
Director of Finance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1460 
mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk 

 

  
 
 

   



 

 

13 Review of asset allocation  
 

39 - 50 

 This report outlines the recent changes made to the Fund’s investment 
strategy. 
 

 

 Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Mick Bowden, Deputy 
Director of Finance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1460 
mick.bowden@brent.gov.uk 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 20 November 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair), Councillor   and Councillors Mrs Bacchus, 
Brown, Hashmi, Hirani (alternating for Mitchell Murray), BM Patel, and co-opted member 
George Fraser  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Crane and Mitchell Murray 

 
1. Declarations of prejudicial interests  

 
None declared  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 September 2012 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 

3. Matters arising  
 
None 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 

5. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 September 2012  
 
Members gave consideration to a report that provided a summary of Fund activity 
during the quarter ended 30 September 2012. The report also examined the actions 
taken, the economic and market background, and investment performance, as well 
as comments on events in the quarter.  Anthony Dodridge, Head of Exchequer and 
Investment, highlighted that it had been a positive quarter with the Fund increasing 
in value by £11.5m, matching the benchmark return figure of 3.0%.  It was noted 
that there had been a particularly strong performance in UK small companies as 
well as and emerging markets, and whilst property did not make any movements 
this was only represents a small proportion of the Fund.   It was explained that 
private equity funds were currently out of favour as pension funds were not looking 
to take on more risk diversify despite the current political drive to increase 
inve
[...]
lio.  It was explained that the Agri.Capital investment had a value added 
strategy of substantial expansion through opportunities in Germany and the rest of 
Europe.  Alinda Capital Partners informed the Sub-Committee that they intended to 
expand the Binnenlandse Container Terminals Nederland investment by expanding 
the existing terminal and the acquisition of new terminals.  It was noted that 
although it was a small investment it was important and hoped to be doubled in size 
over the next five years.   
 
The Deputy Director of Finance, Mick Bowden, queried whether the Government’s 
encouragement towards investing in UK infrastructure would be successful or have 
implications for the Fund.  Alinda Capital Partners noted that the infrastructure was 
a complex investment and appeared to be the right asset for pension funds and 
Canadian pension funds frequently invested in this particular asset class.  It was 
clarified that it would need to be the right asset for the Fund but felt to be an 
appropriate area to be looked at, particularly in line with the Government’s intention 
to encourage UK infrastructure growth and investment.  It was highlighted that a 
third fund was hoped to be raised over the next 12 months with a similar yield but 
pre-established framework although this would mean less value to be added but a 
sustainable cash yield from day one.  Alinda Capital Partners concluded that 
although their fees were high, these needed to be viewed within the context of 
having achieved a reasonable performance to date and would continue to invest in 
the right manner going forward. 

7. Socially responsible investment  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that responded to a recommendation by the 
Council’s Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 
18 July 2012 requesting members to reconsider their decision made on 30 
November 2010 to reaffirm its existing investment policies included in its Statement 
of Investment Principl
[...]
mpanies should be incorporated into the Statement of 
Investment Principles and the following recommendation was proposed and 
seconded: 
 
“that officers be instructed to amend the Statement of Investment Principles in line 
with the discussion of incorporating current practice of not directly investing in 
tobacco companies and brought back to the Sub-Committee for approval” 
 
The recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
that officers amend the Statement of Investment Principles in line with the 
discussion of incorporating the current practice of not directly investing in tobacco 
companies and bring to the next Sub-Committee for approval. 

8. 2013 Actuarial valuation of Brent Pension Fund  
 
The Deputy Director of Finance submitted a report which updated the Pension Fund 
Sub-Committee on the progress of the 2013 actuarial valuation currently under way.  
It was highlighted that further information would be reported back to the Committee 
on completion of the exercise. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
members noted the report. 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
Anthony Dodridge, Head of Exchequer and Investments informed the Sub-
Committee that the Statement of Investment Principles required the position of 
Independent Advisor to be reviewed periodically.  A test of the market would be 
carried out during March/April 2013, with the current Independent Advisor 
competing alongside three other shortlisted candidate for a three year contract with 
the option to extend for a further two years. 

10. Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting will take place on 26 February 2013. 

11. Exclusion of press and public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
reports to be considered contained the following category of exempt information as 
specified in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
“3. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information)”. 

Page 4



5 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 20 November 2012 

12. Pensions administration contract  
 
The report provided progress on the contract for pension administration services.  
Andrew Gray, Pension Manager, drew members’ attention to the background to the 
appointment of the contractor, and the joint framework established with the Borough 
of Hammersmith and Fulham.  It was reported that the contract was awarded on the 
basis of achieving savings of approximately £60,000 - £80,000 per annum and a 
good quality service provision.  Andrew Gray informed the Sub-Committee of the 
initial concerns regarding the quality of the service provided and the actions 
undertaken to increase performance to a satisfactory level.  He continued to 
highlight that although the service currently provided was adequate, it was not at 
the level expected when the contract was originally awarded and he would be 
exploring actions to address this underperformance in due course. 
 
During discussions, the Sub-Committee highlighted that they were responsible for 
ensuring the best level of service to their membership and felt that action to invoke 
rebates be recommended.  Additionally it was felt that the contractors should be 
held accountable to the Sub-Committee and be invited to attend a future Sub-
Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 

(i) members noted the report 
 

(ii) members recommended that the Pension Manager invoke the rebate policy 
to encourage an improved performance. 

13. Review of fund managers' fees  
 
Members received a report that outlined the action taken by Anthony Dodridge, the 
Head of Exchequer and Investment, on investment management fees incurred by 
the Brent Pension Fund.  He reported on the successful negotiations that had taken 
place highlighting an annual ongoing saving of £81,000, which ensured that the 
fund managers’ fees paid by the Brent Pension Fund were now highly competitive. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
members noted the report  
 

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
S CHOUDHARY 
Chair 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee 

 26 February 2013 

Report from the Deputy Director of Finance  

For Information  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 

31 December 2012 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter ended           

31 December 2012. It examines the actions taken, the economic and market 
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on events in 
the quarter. The main points arising are: 

a) The Fund has increased in value by £12.0m from £489.0m to £501.0m, and 
the Fund return of 2.6% was slightly ahead of its quarterly benchmark of 
2.4%. The strong performance can be attributed to results in Emerging 
Market Equities, UK Smaller Companies Equities, UK Equities, Fixed 
Income and Diversified Growth which delivered returns of between 2.9% 
and 6.2%. Property has continued to achieve a negligible return. Whilst less 
clear to gauge performance in the short term, Private Equity appears to be 
delivering a reasonable underlying performance over the longer term. 

b) The positive performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2012 has 
continued during the month of January 2013, where the Fund has continued 
to increase in value by an estimated £14.5m. An investment update for the 
month of January 2013, written by the Independent Adviser, is attached. 

c) It should be noted that the Fund return of 2.6% represents an 
underperformance when compared to the WM Local Authority average fund 
return of 2.9% for the quarter, as a result of Brent’s asset allocation with its 
relatively low exposure to Equities which had a strongly positive quarter and 
high exposure to Alternatives which performed rather less so. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the investment report. 
 
 

[...]
of Private Equity and Property. 

 
3.21 Over one year, the Fund return of 9.0% when compared to its benchmark of 

9.8% equated to a net underperformance of -0.8%. Fixed Income and Diversified 
Growth performed well over the period and outperformed their benchmarks. 
Equities and Infrastructure were broadly in line with their benchmarks. Private 
Equity, Fund of Hedge Funds and Property underperformed their benchmarks. 
The Brent Fund’s return of 9.0% has also underperformed when compared to the 
WM Local Authority average fund return of 10.2%, mainly due to the strongly 
positive performance of publicly quoted Equities for which Brent has a lower 
proportionate exposure and poor performance of Alternative assets where Brent 
has invested to a greater extent. 

 

 Indicative performance of the Fund since December 2012 
 

3.22 Following a strongly positive quarter ended 31 December 2012, the Fund has 
continued to increase in value by an estimated £14.5m: 

 
*  recall of £15m from Fauchier following a decision by the Pension Fund Sub-Committee at its 
meeting of 25 September 2012 to reduce the Fund’s strategic allocation to Fund of Hedge Funds 
from 10% to 5%. 

 

 
 

As at 31 January 
2013 
£M 

As at 31 December 
2012 
£M 

 

Movement 

    

Fixed Income    

Henderson 82.0 81.6 ↑ 

Equities    

UK - Legal & General 75.4 70.8 ↑ 

UK - Small Companies Henderson 20.4 19.0 ↑ 

O/seas – developed Legal & General  116.3 108.1 ↑ 

O/seas – emerging markets Dimensional 32.7 31.3 ↑ 

Property    

Aviva 33.5 33.5 = 

Private Equity    

Capital Dynamics 61.1 61.1 = 

Yorkshire Fund Managers 1.3 1.3 = 

Hedge Funds    

Fauchier     26.9 *       41.2 * ↓ 

Infrastructure    

Alinda 15.3 15.3 = 

Capital Dynamics 8.4 8.4 = 

Henderson PFI Fund II 1.1 1.1 = 

Pooled Multi Asset    

Baillie Gifford DGF 29.2 28.5 ↑ 

Cash     11.9 *        -0.2 * ↑ 

    

Total 515.5 501.0 ↑ 

Page 13



 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 These are included within the report. 
 

[...]
allow inflation to increase. In the past there have been so many political false dawns.   
Will it be any different this time? Or is the nation in the last chance saloon? The stock 
markets suggest that the outlook is better than it has been for many years and is 
encouraged over prospects for Japan’s leading exporters and the economy as a whole 
which should be enhanced by a weaker yen. 
 
 
In  Asia/Pacific 
 
China will almost certainly continue along the course of becoming a greater influence on 
the global scene. Indeed, it is only a matter of time before it becomes one of the largest 
and most influential economies. It appears likely that the new leadership will continue in 
much the same vein as the previous leadership who were able to manage an enviable 
rate of GDP growth and also to exercise control of the renminbi currency. No mean 
achievement for a nation as large as China. One area of concern is the growing pains 
that the nation might experience, particularly with regard to its large population and its 
preparedness to accept the current political dictats. As mentioned, there have been 
signs of public unrest including protest meetings. The new regime under Xi Jinping will 
have to tread carefully in that regard. Chinese companies will likely continue with foreign 
takeovers. Very recently, China acquired Manganese Bronze the famous London black 
cab company.  
 
Elsewhere in the Asia/Pacific region, most countries are experiencing strong economic 
growth accompanied by healthy levels of trade. India is one of the exceptions with its 
government finding it difficult to maintain the strong rates of GDP growth. The country 
desperately needs to build a more modern transport infrastructure. 
 
 
In General 
 
The World Economic Forum in Davos came up with the usual platitudes and voicing of 
co-operation – but how effective they will be remains to be seen. 
 
In the IMF’s global economic outlook it estimates an acceptable rate of world economic 
growth in 2013 of 3.5%. Its country estimates includes growth in the UK of 1.0% with 
that of the Eurozone to be down 3.5%. 
 

Page 21



 

At long last Hedge Fund fee structures have increasingly become under the microscope 
with pressure to make reductions to a more realistic level. Not before time. 
 
As so often happens after a strong market run, it is inevitably followed by a correction 
the timing and size of which is hard to deduce. However, in the current case, when the 
correction occurs, and it surely will, the downside is likely to be limited to an extent by 
investors who missed the recent market surge and will now attempt to get on board at 
lower levels. Whatever transpires it still seems safe to predict that, by the calendar year 
end, equities will have markedly outperformed fixed interest. They should also 
outperform corporate bonds and index linked, but to a lesser extent. 
 
The outlook for other asset classes remains the same as described in my quarterly 
report for the quarter ended 31st December 2012. What has changed since then is the 
possibility of an increased number of corporate mergers and acquisitions. 
 
In sum, a position of full investment appears justified at this time. 
 

        Valentine Furniss 
        6th February 2013 

Page 22



 

 

 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee 

26 February 2013 

Report from the Deputy Director of Finance  

For action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Statement of Investment Principles review 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To comply with the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 

Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009, the Brent Pension Fund’s Statement of 
Investment Principles (SIP) must be reviewed and, if necessary, revised from time 
to time. 

 
1.2 This has most recently been prompted by a request from the Health Partnerships 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting of 18 July 2012 for the Brent 
Pension Fund Sub-Committee to reconsider the Fund’s approach to investments in 
tobacco firms. 

 
1.3 At the last Pension Fund Sub-Committee meeting of 20 November 2012, it was 

agreed that the Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles should be amended to 
state that no direct investments would be made in tobacco firms but that the 
appointed fund managers should not be fettered in their management of indirect or 
pooled investments – see paragraphs 36 to 38 under the heading ‘Responsible 
Ownership’ in the attached Appendix 1. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the updated Statement of Investment Principles be approved. 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 The requirement for administering authorities to prepare, maintain and publish 

Statements of Investment Principles (SIP) was introduced in January 2000 by 
Regulation 9A of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 1998. Later, in August 2002, administering 
authorities were further required to state the extent to which they complied with the 
investment principles recommended in the Myners review of institutional investment 
in the UK, which set out best practice in shareholder responsibilities. The most 
recent legislative requirements are covered by Regulation 12(3) of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2009. A revised draft of the SIP is attached as Appendix 1 for approval. 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 

 
5. DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None. 
 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 None 
 
8. BACKGROUND 

 
8.1 Report to the Pension Fund Sub-Committee of 20 November 2012 entitled ‘Brent 

Pension Fund - socially responsible investment’. 
 

9. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 

9.1 Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact the Exchequer and 
Investment Section, Brent Financial Services, on 020 8937 1472 at Brent Town 
Hall. 
 
 

MICK BOWDEN 
Deputy Director of Finance 

ANTHONY DODRIDGE 
Head of Exchequer and Investment  

 
  

Page 24



 

         
[...]
her things, they fail to meet the 

investment objectives or it is believed that they are not capable of achieving the 
performance objectives in the future. Consistent underperformance over a two-year 
period would automatically place the manager’s mandate under review. 

 
 
  

Page 31



 

 Responsible ownership 
 
35 The Pension Fund Sub-Committee has instructed its managers to exercise the 

Fund’s responsibility to vote on corporate governance issues wherever possible. 
They have also been instructed to intervene in companies that are failing and thus 
jeopardising the Fund’s interests, by voting or by contacting company management 
direct. All managers adopt the Council of Insititutional Shareholders’ Committee 
Statement of Principles on ‘The Responsibilities of Institutional Shareholders and 
Agents’. Managers do not make moral judgements on individual stocks. 

 
36 The Brent Pension Fund has an overriding fiduciary duty in law to invest Fund 

monies to achieve the best possible financial return for the Fund consistent with an 
acceptable level of risk. However, the Fund recognises that companies can 
enhance their long-term performance and increase their financial returns by 
adopting positive social, environmental and ethical principles in planning and 
running their activities. The Fund has delegated to the external investment 
managers responsibility for taking social, environmental and ethical considerations 
into account when assessing the financial potential and suitability of investments. 

 
37 Each investment manager is asked to work positively with companies to promote 

forward-looking social, environmental and ethical standards. This should not, 
however, deflect from the primary objective of achieving the best possible financial 
return for the Fund, in accordance with the Fund’s fiduciary duty. 

 
38 In line with the above, fund managers are instructed not to invest segregated 

elements of their portfolio in companies that generate over
[...]
 Preserved benefits – calculate and notify  10 
 New starters – membership confirmation   10 
 
 Treasury policy 
 
43 The Pension Fund maintains cash balances both to pay for benefits and to meet 
 private equity and infrastructure cash calls. The treasury policy will be to deposit 
 cash balances with the Council’s banker, NatWest, at an appropriate rate. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 31 December 2012
	8 Statement of investment principles review
	12 Actuarial contract
	13 Review of asset allocation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 26 February 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair) and Councillors Mrs Bacchus, 
Mitchell Murray, Hashmi, BM Patel, Harrison, George Fraser and Ashok Patel.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Crane and Brown 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 November 2012 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

5. Presentation by Baillie Gifford  
 
Mr Tom Wright and Mr Chris Murphy, representatives from Baillie Gifford 
(Diversified Growth Fund Manager) gave a presentation on their performance. Mr 
Tom Wright informed the Sub-Committee that the current estimate of capacity for 
their Diversified Growth Fund was £5billion and that the guiding principle of the 
Diversified Growth Fund was to close the Fund well before it reached its capacity.  
This was to ensure that Ballie Gifford maintained flexibility in asset allocation as 
well as retain some capacity for existing clients to make further investments.  Mr 
Wright added that with that principle in mind, the Fund would close to new business 
enquiries from the end of February 2013. 
 
Members sought the views of the representatives on gold as an asset class and the 
level of gold holdings in the portfolio.  Chris Murphy responded that gold was 
relatively expensive as an asset class and whilst it was mainly held as a form of 
insurance, it constituted than less 5% of its portfolio.  Councillor Mrs Bacchus 
enquired about the risk level of the Diversified Growth Fund investment product in 



2 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 26 February 2013 

comparison to, say, global equities.  Tom Wright explained that the Baillie Gifford 
Diversified Growth Fund offered an equity-like return but with a lower volatility risk 
level.  
 
Members heard from Chris Murphy that since inception in June 2012, Brent 
Pension Fund’s initial investment of £27million had grown to £28.547million (5.7%) 
due to positive performance over the period mainly from emerging market bonds 
and high yield bonds.  This contrasted with listed equities which had negative 
returns mainly as a result of the level of exposure to volatility in the US stock 
market.  Although Chris Murphy cautioned that the double digit annualised 
performance was not sustainable over a longer term due to a wide range of 
possible outcomes for financial markets, he added that by investing across a wide 
range of assets, Ballie Gifford expected continued moderate global growth.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the presentation on the performance of Ballie Gifford be noted. 
 
 

6. Presentation by Dimensional  
 
Akbar Ali, Christopher Morgan and Nicholas Evans, representatives from 
Dimensional, Emerging Market Fund Managers gave a presentation on the 
emerging markets performance to the Sub-Committee.  They gave an overview of 
the geographical distribution of their global investments adding that despite strong 
performance the fund performed below benchmark level. Members noted that the 
initial investment of £35million which fell to £25.896million in 2011 due to state of 
the then financial markets, had recovered to £33.09million by February 2013. 
 
In analysing the investment climate of the emerging markets, members heard that 
Dimensional were investing across diversified markets and that the best performing 
market for the quarter was Turkey which experienced its first investment grade 
rating in almost two decades, followed by Egypt despite its political unrest. In 
setting out the emerging markets equity climate, they stated that strong 
performance of the Chinese stocks helped emerging market of Asia to provide the 
strongest contribution across the emerging market region.  It was also noted that for 
2012, there was a significant size premium with small caps out-performing large 
caps by 4.43%.  In response to a member’s enquiry, the Sub-Committee heard that 
Dimensional Emerging Market Fund would achieve the benchmark, judging by the 
encouraging news about recent performance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the presentation on the performance of Dimensional Emerging Market Fund be 
noted. 
 
 

7. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 31 December 2012  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report that provided a summary of the Fund’s 
activity during the quarter ended 31 December 2012 and examined the actions 
taken, the economic and market background, and investment performance.  



3 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 26 February 2013 

Anthony Dodridge, Head of exchequer and Investments informed members that the 
Fund had increased in value by £12.0m from £489.0m to £501.0m, and the Fund 
return of 2.6% was slightly ahead of its quarterly benchmark of 2.4%. The increase 
in performance had continued into January 2013. He attributed the strong 
performance to results in Emerging Market Equities, UK Smaller Companies 
Equities, UK Equities, Fixed Income and Diversified Growth which delivered returns 
of between 2.9% and 6.2%. 
 
The Head of Exchequer and Investments explained that the Fund return of 2.6% 
represented an underperformance when compared to the WM Local Authority 
average fund return of 2.9% for the quarter.  This was as a result of Brent’s asset 
allocation with its relatively low exposure to Equities which had a strongly positive 
quarter and high exposure to Alternatives which performed rather less so.  He drew 
members’ attention to the asset allocation table compared to the benchmark and 
pointed out that Dimensional and Baillie Gifford Funds were both under invested. 
The Head of Exchequer and Investments recommended that £8million of the 
monies recalled from Fauchier, following a decision by the Sub-Committee on 25 
September 2012, be split between the two funds.  Valentine Furniss, the 
Independent Adviser endorsed this recommendation 
 
Valentine Furniss, the Independent Adviser gave an overview of the UK and global 
markets.  Members heard that the Chancellor of Exchequer’s revenue from 4GEE 
broadband which was far below his expectations would have an impact on the 
budget, thus the likelihood of the austerity programme being extended for a couple 
of years.  In respect of the US economy, he emphasised the need for a 
fundamental amendment to the American Constitution that would provide a lasting 
solution to the fiscal cliff. He pointed out that the IMF’s global economic outlook had 
estimated an acceptable rate of world economic growth in 2013 of 3.5%.  
 
The Independent Adviser predicted that, by the calendar year end, equities would 
have markedly outperformed fixed interest and corporate bonds and with a 
possibility of an increased number of corporate mergers and acquisitions.  He 
continued that with poor returns on cash and gradual recovery on property but good 
yields on emerging markets and equities, he endorsed the recommendation to re-
allocate funds to Baillie Gifford and Dimensional to increase the level of the Fund’s 
investment  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the investment report be noted. 
 
(ii) that an additional £8m funds split equally between Baillie Gifford and 

Dimensional Emerging Market Fund be approved. 
 
 

8. Statement of investment principles review  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report that provided an update on the review of 
Brent Pension Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) in compliance with 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
regulations 2009. 
 



4 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 26 February 2013 

In setting the background to the report, Anthony Dodridge, Head of Investments 
and Exchequer informed members that the review was prompted most recently by a 
request from the Health Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their 
meeting of 18 July 2012 for the Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee to reconsider 
the Fund’s approach to investments in tobacco firms.   
 
He reminded the Sub-Committee about its decision at its last meeting that the 
Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles should be amended to state that no 
direct investments would be made in tobacco firms but that the appointed fund 
managers should not be fettered in their management of indirect or pooled 
investments.   The Head of Exchequer and Investments informed members that 
Brent Pension Fund had delegated to the external investment managers the 
responsibility for taking social, environmental and ethical considerations into 
account when assessing the financial potential and suitability of investments.  In 
reiterating the recommendation for approval the Head of Exchequer and 
Investments drew members attention to the appendix attached to the report, 
paragraphs 36 to 38 under the heading ‘Responsible Ownership’.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the updated Statement of Investment Principles be approved.  
 
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

10. Date of next meeting  
 
The date of next meeting will be confirmed at the Annual meeting of the Council in 
May 2013. 
 

11. Exclusion of press and public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
reports to be considered contained a category of exempt information as specified in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government (Access to information ) Act 1972, namely; 
  
“3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular persons 

(including the authority holding that information)”.   
 

12. Actuarial contract  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which outlined the recent changes in the 
Fund’s actuary and confirmed that the targeted cost savings had been achieved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 



5 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 26 February 2013 

13. Review of asset allocation  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which outlined the recent changes made 
to the Fund’s investment strategy with a view to identifying an optimal asset 
allocation to obtain the best investment returns within the context of acceptable risk 
parameters. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) that the Brent Pension Fund’s past investment performance relative to some 

of the top performing LGPS funds be noted;  
 
(ii) that the recent actions taken to improve the Fund’s investment returns be 

noted;  
 
(iii) that the proposed revisions to the Fund’s asset allocation as outlined in the 

report from the Deputy Director of Finance be approved. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
S CHOUDHARY 
Chair 
 


